

Nos. 14-2156 and 14-2251

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, *et al.*,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

**BEVERLY HEYDINGER, COMMISSIONER AND CHAIR,
MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, *et al.*,**

Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Minnesota

**Brief of Steven Gaw and Steven Weissman as Amici Curiae
Supporting Appellants and Reversal**

Mark N. Templeton
Abrams Environmental Law Clinic
University of Chicago Law School
6020 S. University Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60637
(773) 702-6998 | Phone
(773) 702-2063 | Fax
templeton@uchicago.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT2

I. Each State Has the Authority to Regulate the Procurement Decisions
of the Public Utilities that Serve Its Citizens.....3

II. With the Next Generation Energy Act, Minnesota Placed Appropriate
Restrictions on the Generation Resources that Utilities May Rely upon
in Meeting Local Demand8

III. Because Minnesota’s Statute Regulates the Procurement of Power for
Minnesota Ratepayers, the District Court Erred in Declaring the NGEA
“Extraterritorial Regulation” under the Dormant Commerce Clause 11

A. The NGEA’s “Import” Provisions Target Actions Taken by
Minnesota Utilities—Not the Ungovernable Flow of Electricity
on the Region’s Grid 11

B. Public Utilities Do Not Risk Inadvertent Power “Imports” Through
MISO’s Wholesale Electricity Market..... 15

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>New York v. FERC</u> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	8
<u>North Dakota v. Heydinger</u> , No. 11-CV-3232, 2014 WL 1612331 (D. Minn. Apr. 18, 2014).....	2, 11-16
<u>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon</u> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d. Cir. 2014).....	8

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 216B.01.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 216B.02, Subd. 4.....	3
Minn. Stat. § 216B.03.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 216B.09, Subd. 2.....	4-5
Minn. Stat. § 216B.16, Subd. 6.....	4, 10
Minn. Stat. §§ 216B.37-40.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 216B.105.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 216B.1691.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 216B.2422.....	4, 5, 6-7
Minn. Stat. § 216H.03.....	9, 10
Minn. Stat. § 216H.03, Subd. 1.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 216H.03, Subd. 2.....	9, 13, 14
Minn. Stat. § 216H.03, Subd. 3.....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14

Minn. Stat. § 216H.03, Subds. 4-7.....9

Minn. Stat. § 216H.03, Subd. 7.....10, 13

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)2

Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, 134 FERC ¶ 61,044 (Jan. 20, 2011).....7

In re Midwest Power Sys., Inc., 78 FERC ¶ 61,067 (Jan. 29, 1997)..... 7-8

In re S. Cal. Edison Co., 70 FERC ¶ 61,215 (Feb. 23, 1995).....8

FERC Order No. 1000, 76 Fed. Reg. 49,842 (Aug. 11, 2011)8

Rules, Regulations & Policies for Renewable Energy, Database of State
 Incentives for Renewables & Efficiency, U.S. Dep’t of Energy6

Ari Peskoe, A Challenge for Federalism: Achieving National Goals in the
 Electricity Industry, 18 Mo. Envtl. L. & Pol’y Rev. 209 (2011)3

Rachel Wilson and Bruce Biewald, Best Practices in Electric Utility Integrated
 Resource Planning, Synapse Energy Economics (June 2013) 5-6
